size and frequency in view of the character of each account. 

FINDINGS 

6. The acts, practices and conduct described in Paragraph 5 above constitute violations of 

Exchange Rules 4.2 and 9.8 by Herron. 

SANCTION 

The sanction to be imposed shall consist of:  

a) a three thousand five hundred dollar ($3,500) fine; 

b)   a censure; and 

c) an undertaking by Herron to successfully complete the NASD’s Series 4-

Registered Options Principal Examination within six (6) months of the date of 
issuance of the Decision in this matter.  

ORDER 

ACCORDINGLY IT IS ORDERED THAT, the Respondent, Kevin E. Herron, shall be and 
hereby is censured and fined in the amount of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500).  The 
Respondent is also hereby ordered to successfully complete the NASD’s Series 4-Registered 
Options Principal Examination within six (6) months of the date of issuance of the Decision in 
this matter. 

SO ORDERED  
 FOR THE COMMITTEE